

No. 14546.

IN THE

# United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

OTTO K. OLESEN, individually and as Postmaster of the  
City of Los Angeles, State of California,

*Appellant,*

*vs.*

V. E. STANARD, individually and doing business as MALE  
MERCHANDISE MART,

*Appellee.*

---

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE.

---

BROCK, EASTON & FLEISHMAN,

By STANLEY FLEISHMAN,

1741 Ivar Avenue,

Hollywood 28, California,

*Attorneys for Appellee.*

FILED

MAR 31 1955

PAUL R. CROWAN, CLERK

## TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Counter-statement of the case.....	1
Questions presented .....	3
Argument .....	4
<b>I.</b>	
The Postmaster General was without power to issue the im- pound order .....	4
A. The due process clause of the Fifth Amendment.....	4
B. The Administrative Procedure Act.....	6
<b>II.</b>	
The final order of the Postmaster General is not supported by substantial or any evidence.....	8
Conclusion .....	14
Appendix :	
Opinion of Mr. Justice Douglas.....	App. p. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
American Museum of Natural History v. Keenan, 89 A. 2d 98....	14
Bantam Books v. Melko, 96 A. 2d 42.....	14
Bonica v. Olesen, 126 Fed. Supp. 398.....	12
Cates v. Haderlein, 342 U. S. 804.....	7
Commonwealth v. Gordon, 166 Pa. Sup. 120.....	14
Donnell Mfg. Co. v. Wyman, 156 Fed. 415.....	6
Door v. Donaldson, 195 F. 2d 764.....	7
Hannagan v. Esquire, Inc., 327 U. S. 146.....	14
Jeffries v. Olesen, 121 Fed. Supp. 463.....	12
Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath, 341 U. S. 123 .....	5
Le Baron v. Olesen, 125 Fed. Supp. 53.....	14
Myers v. Cheeseman, 174 Fed. 783.....	6
Parmelee v. United States, 113 F. 2d 729.....	14
Reilly v. Pincus, 338 U. S. 269.....	13
Stanard v. Olesen, 74 S. Ct. 768.....	4, 6, 7
State v. Lerner, 81 N. E. 2d 282.....	14
Summerfield v. Sunshine Book Co., 23 Law Week. 2285.....	12
The Atlanta Corp. v. Olesen, 124 Fed. Supp. 482.....	12
United States v. Morton, 338 U. S. 632.....	12
Universal Camera Corp. v. National Labor Relations Board, 340 U. S. 474.....	12
Walker, Postmaster General v. Popenoe, 149 F. 2d 511.....	4
<b>REPORTS</b>	
House Report 569, 83d Cong., 1st Sess.....	8
House Report 2510, p. 95, Select Committee on Current Porno- graphic Material, 82d Cong., 2d Sess.....	9

STATUTES

PAGE

Administrative Procedure Act, Sec. 7(c).....	11
Code of Civil Procedure, Sec. 1963.....	11
United States Code, Title 5, Sec. 1001 .....	7, 11
United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 1461.....	11
United States Code Annotated, Title 39, Sec. 259a.....	3, 11
United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment.....	3

TEXTBOOK

28 Virginia Law Review, p. 635.....	5
-------------------------------------	---



No. 14546.
